



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

	CURRENT QUARTER 3 MONTHS ENDED		CUMULATIVE QUARTER 9 MONTHS ENDED	
	31.12.2007 RM'000	31.12.2006 RM'000	31.12.2007 RM'000	31.12.2006 RM'000
Continuing Operations				
Revenue	118,644	109,756	369,966	328,101
Cost of sales	(99,997)	(88,911)	(315,509)	(271,467)
Gross Profit	18,647	20,845	54,457	56,634
Other Income	1,501	21	3,172	1,689
Interest Income	-	33	105	204
Administrative expenses	(12,971)	(9,769)	(36,992)	(28,556)
Selling and marketing expenses	(3,314)	(5,419)	(10,970)	(12,157)
Finance costs	(2,324)	(1,492)	(6,180)	(3,762)
Loss on disposal of investment	-	(14)	-	(14)
Profit before tax	1,539	4,205	3,592	14,038
Income tax expense	(389)	352	(1,022)	(1,138)
Profit for the period	1,150	4,557	2,570	12,900
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	1,145	4,453	2,450	12,669
Minority interest	5	104	120	231
	1,150	4,557	2,570	12,900
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent:				
Basic, for profit from continuing operations	1.91	7.42	4.08	21.11
Basic, for profit for the period	1.91	7.42	4.08	21.11
Diluted, for profit for the period	Not applicable		Not applicable	

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007

	31.12.2007 RM'000 (Unaudited)	31.03.2007 RM'000 (Audited) (Restated)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	151,091	136,646
Investment Properties	1,150	1,600
Prepaid lease payments	5,144	5,134
Other investment	100	100
Goodwill	19	19
	<u>157,504</u>	<u>143,499</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	68,706	47,736
Trade receivables	76,415	48,116
Other receivables	18,748	19,070
Tax Recoverable	420	257
Cash and bank balances	24,175	22,152
	<u>188,464</u>	<u>137,331</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>345,968</u>	<u>280,830</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		
Share capital	60,012	60,012
Share premium	4	4
Other reserves	(2,259)	(1,064)
Retained earnings	76,662	76,262
	<u>134,419</u>	<u>135,214</u>
Minority interest	<u>279</u>	<u>659</u>
Total Equity	<u>134,698</u>	<u>135,873</u>
Non-Current liabilities		
Borrowings	18,032	23,941
Deferred tax liabilities	4,084	4,031
	<u>22,116</u>	<u>27,972</u>
Current liabilities		
Borrowings	140,849	74,067
Trade payables	34,776	31,161
Other payables	12,458	11,740
Tax payable	1,031	-
Dividends payable	40	17
	<u>189,154</u>	<u>116,985</u>
Total liabilities	<u>211,270</u>	<u>144,957</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>345,968</u>	<u>280,830</u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)	2.2399	2.2531

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007

Note	Share Capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Foreign Exchange Reserves RM'000	Legal Reserves RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000	Total RM'000	Minority Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
As at 1 April 2006	60,012	4	(561)	896	64,158	124,509	956	125,465
Effects of adopting FRS 3	-	-	-	-	9,940	9,940	-	9,940
Purchase shares from minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	(150)	(150)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	12,669	12,669	231	12,900
Foreign currency translation	-	-	(1,053)	-	-	(1,053)	-	(1,053)
Total recognised income and expense for the period	-	-	(1,053)	-	22,609	21,556	81	21,637
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(3,001)	(3,001)	-	(3,001)
As at 31 December 2006	<u>60,012</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>(1,614)</u>	<u>896</u>	<u>83,766</u>	<u>143,064</u>	<u>1,037</u>	<u>144,101</u>
As at 1 April 2007	60,012	4	(2,335)	1,271	76,262	135,214	659	135,873
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	2,450	2,450	120	2,570
Purchase shares from minority interest	-	-	-	-	(49)	(49)	(500)	(549)
Foreign currency translation	-	-	(1,195)	-	-	(1,195)	-	(1,195)
Total recognised income and expense for the period	-	-	(1,195)	-	2,401	1,206	(380)	826
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(2,001)	(2,001)	-	(2,001)
As at 31 December 2007	<u>60,012</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>(3,530)</u>	<u>1,271</u>	<u>76,662</u>	<u>134,419</u>	<u>279</u>	<u>134,698</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS (Unaudited) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

	9 months ended	
	31.12.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	(28,304)	9,514
Net cash (used in) investing activities	(24,856)	(21,180)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	59,223	4,093
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	6,063	(7,573)
Effects of exchange rate changes	(1,195)	(1,053)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	17,635	32,195
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	22,503	23,569

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period comprise the following:

	As at	As at
	31.12.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Cash and bank balances	24,175	25,282
Bank overdrafts (included within short term borrowings)	(1,650)	(1,692)
Deposits pledged to banks	(22)	(21)
	22,503	23,569

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding to the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2007.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year 31 March 2007 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") effective for financial period beginning 1 April 2007.

FRS 117 Leases
FRS 124 Related Party Disclosures

The adoption of FRS 124 does not have significant financial impact on the Group for the current quarter under review. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the FRS 117 are discussed below:

Prior to 1 April 2007, leasehold land held for own use was classified as property, plant and equipment and was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to classification of leases of land and buildings.

The Group has applied the change in accounting policy in respect of leasehold land in accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 117. At 1 April 2007, the unamortized amount of leasehold land is retained as the surrogate carrying amount of prepaid lease payments as allowed by the transition provisions.

The reclassification of leasehold land as prepaid lease payments has been accounted for retrospectively and comparatives have been restated as follows :

	Previously Stated RM'000	Effects of FRS 117 RM'000	Restated RM'000
At 1 April 2007			
Property, plant and equipment	141,780	(5,134)	136,646
Prepaid lease payments	-	5,134	5,134

3. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PROCEEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 was not qualified.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

4. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

	Current quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	3 months ended		9 months ended	
	31.12.2007	31.12.2006	31.12.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Segment Revenue				
Revenue from continuing operations:				
Apparels	156,857	155,032	494,629	466,186
Non-apparels	26,400	25,927	76,522	70,577
Total revenue before eliminations	183,257	180,959	571,151	536,763
Eliminations	(64,613)	(71,203)	(201,185)	(208,662)
Total	118,644	109,756	369,966	328,101

Segment Result

Result from continuing operations:				
Apparels	(324)	3,154	(392)	9,804
Non-apparels	910	1,605	2,567	5,301
	586	4,759	2,175	15,105
Eliminations	(189)	(555)	275	(1,067)
Total	397	4,204	2,450	14,038

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period ended 31 March 2007 except as disclosed in Note 2.

6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.

7. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's performance is not affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.

8. DIVIDENDS PAID

A first & final tax exempt dividend of 3.5 sen per share amounting RM2,100,420/- in respect of financial year ended 31 March 2007 was paid on 11 October 2007.

9. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

10. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter and financial year to date.

11. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There is no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter.

12. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There were no capital commitments to the end of the current quarter under review and at the date of this announcement.

13. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no changes in other contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 March 2007, except for corporate guarantee amounting RM162 million given to licensed banks in respect of bank facilities granted to subsidiaries during the nine months financial period ended 31 December 2007.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

15. PERFORMANCE REVIEW

During the period ended 31 December 2007, the Group recorded a higher turnover of RM369.97 million compared to RM328.10 million achieved in the previous corresponding period. The pre-tax profit of the Group decreased from RM14.04 million achieved in the last financial period ended 31 December 2007 to RM3.59 million recorded for the period under review. The higher throughput was contributed significantly by the Group's operation in China. Despite this, pre-tax profit fell attributed by additional costs incurred in expanding the Group's manufacturing scale in overseas locations.

16. COMMENT ON MATERIAL CHANGE IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Total turnover decreased from RM137.09 million recorded in the preceding quarter to RM118.64 million achieved in the current quarter. The pre-tax profit of the Group recorded at RM3.59 million compared to RM2.05 million record for the preceding quarter.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

17. COMMENTARY ON PROSPECTS

The Group will continue to draw up action plans for growth by improving efficiency and productivity. Total revenue earned from its core business of garments manufacturing and other divisions are expected to be enhanced. The Group is thus reasonably optimistic on the overall performance of the current financial year.

18. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

Not applicable to the Group as no profit forecast or profit guarantee was published.

19. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 9 months ended	
	31.12.2007 RM'000	31.12.2006 RM'000	31.12.2007 RM'000	31.12.2006 RM'000
Current tax:				
Malaysian income tax	346	(473)	790	819
Foreign tax	43	121	232	319
Total income tax expense	<u>389</u>	<u>(352)</u>	<u>1,022</u>	<u>1,138</u>

The tax provided in the current period is mainly in respect of certain subsidiaries reporting taxable profits.

20. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES

There were no sales of unquoted investment and properties of the Group during quarter under review and financial year to-date.

21. QUOTED SECURITIES

There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities during the quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

22. CORPORATE PROPOSALS

a) Status of Corporate Proposals

The Group does not have any corporate proposal which have not been completed as at the date of this announcement.

b) Status of Utilisation of Proceeds

Not applicable.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

23. GROUP BORROWINGS

	As at 31 Dec 07 RM'000	As at 31 Mar 07 RM'000
Short term borrowings		
Unsecured		
- Bank overdrafts	1,650	4,500
- Export credit refinancing	3,707	5,369
- Bankers' acceptance	57,408	15,513
- Onshore foreign currency loan/Trust receipts	25,630	20,026
- Term loans	6,903	6,849
- Revolving credit	41,322	17,662
Secured		
- Hire purchase and lease payables	4,229	4,148
	<u>140,849</u>	<u>74,067</u>
Long term borrowings		
- Hire purchase and lease payables (secured)	4,476	5,012
- Term loans (unsecured)	13,556	18,929
- Term loans (secured)		
	<u>18,032</u>	<u>23,941</u>
Total	<u><u>158,881</u></u>	<u><u>98,008</u></u>

Borrowings denominated in foreign currency:

	'000	Ringgit Equivalent RM'000
- United States Dollars ("USD")	16,979	57,049
- Hong Kong Dollars ("HKD")	5,027	2,162
- Chinese, Yuan Renminbi ("RMB")	47,710	21,947
		<u><u>81,158</u></u>

24. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group has entered into the following outstanding foreign currency contract to hedge against confirm export proceeds in foreign currencies :-

USD/MYR Target Redemption Forward for USD1,000,000 per month.
Reference Period : 21 Feb 2008 to 11 June 2009
Strike Rate : 3.300
Target Redemption Value : 5,000 basis points

The Group does not foresee any significant credit and market risks as the rates are fixed at the time when contracts are entered into.

25. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this announcement.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

26. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

No interim ordinary dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 31 December 2007 (31 December 2006 : Nil).

27. EARNINGS PER SHARE

a Basic

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue of 60,012,002 during the reporting period.

b Diluted

There is no dilution in earnings per share as there was no dilutive potential ordinary shares as at 31 December 2007.

28. Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 19 February 2008.

By Order of the Board

CHUA SIEW CHUAN(MAICSA 0777689)

Company Secretary

19 February 2008